PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mr. Daniel D. Kurtz	08/05/2004
Mr. Donald E. Krueger	08/05/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NASCAR, Inc.
Street Address:	1801 W. International Speedway Blvd.
City:	Daytona Beach
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32114

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10912490

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (407)302-9973

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 407 302 9970

Email: leetzowm@bellsouth.net
Correspondent Name: Michael L. Leetzow, Esq.
Address Line 1: 5213 Shoreline Circle
Address Line 4: Sanford, FLORIDA 32771

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael L. Leetzow

Total Attachments: 3

source=NASCAR Assignment#page1.tif source=NASCAR Assignment#page2.tif source=NASCAR Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 015142 FRAME: 0237

500007257

\$40 00 1091

ASSIGNMENT

Of Patent Application for: A LOCKING MECHANISM WITH ROTATABLE FEATURES

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made this	day of,, by:			
Daniel D. Kurtz 3207 Baytree Court Concord, NC 28027	Donald E. Krueger 115 Wood Cove Ln Stony Point, NC 28678			
WHEREAS, the said assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in <i>A LOCKING MECHANISM WITH ROTATABLE FEATURES</i> set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, executed on, and having application serial no; and,				
WHEREAS, NASCAR, Inc., a co	orporation duly organized under and			

WHEREAS, NASCAR, Inc., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of Florida and having its principal place of business at 1801 W. International Speedway Boulevard, Daytona Beach, FL 32114 (hereinafter referred to as the assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents, do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above mentioned inventions, application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said assignee, for its own use and behoof and the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, the said assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the said assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and the application for Letters Patent above mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that the said assignors

NASCAR-005-Assignment

PATENT REEL: 015142 FRAME: 0238 PAGE 2: ASSIGNMENT: DANIEL D. KURTZ AND DONALD E. KRUEGER TO NASCAR, INC.
FOR: A LOCKING MECHANISM WITH ROTATABLE FEATURES

have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, the said assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that the said assignors will, whenever counsel of the said assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND the said assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to the said assignee, as the assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behoof of the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Each of the undersigned hereby also grants the power to Michael L. Leetzow (Registration No. 35,932) to insert on this Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Daniel D. Kurtz

Date: 8 - 05 - 04

Donald E. Krueger

Date: 8-5-2004

PAGE 3: ASSIGNMENT: DANIEL D. KURTZ AND DONALD E. KRUEGER TO NASCAR, INC. FOR: A LOCKING MECHANISM WITH ROTATABLE FEATURES

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA	
COUNTY OF CABARRUS	

On this 5^{+h} day of 2004, personally before me came Daniel D. Kurtz and Donald E. Krueger, known to me, and known to me to be the persons described in and who signed the foregoing Assignment and being duly sworn, acknowledged that they executed the same.

Notary Public, North Carolina County of iredell
(Notal Aarsea) Emery
My Commission Expires 11/12/2007

Marlene Chery Notary Public

My commission expires

PATENT

REEL: 015142 FRAME: 0240

RECORDED: 09/17/2004